The cash and cash equivalents break down as follows: 

(Amounts in euros) 30/06/2023 31/12/2022 

Cash 3,738,132 7,687,415 

Term deposits  – – 

Net total 3,738,132 7,687,415 

NOTE 12: SHARE CAPITAL 

12.1 Capital issued 

As of 30 June 2023, the share capital totalled to €2,980,403.72 (Two million nine hundred and eighty thousand four hundred 

and three euros and seventy-two cents). It is divided into 149,020,186 fully subscribed and paid-in shares with a nominal value 

of €0.02 each. 

This number excludes authorised and unissued free shares (AGAs), stock options (SOs), and share warrants (BSAs) granted